

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THOMAS LAUMANN, FERNANDA
GARBER, ROBERT SILVER, DAVID
DILLON, GARRETT TRAUB, and PETER
HERMAN, representing themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE, et al.,

Defendants

12-cv-1817 (SAS)

FERNANDA GARBER, MARC LERNER,
DEREK RASMUSSEN, ROBERT SILVER,
GARRETT TRAUB, and VINCENT
BIRBIGLIA, representing themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF
BASEBALL, et al.,

Defendants

12-cv-3704 (SAS)

ECF Cases

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS FOR
CLASS CERTIFICATION AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 I. Defendants Cooperate to Restrain Competition 1

 II. The Challenged Restraints Increase the Price of “Out-of-Market” Packages 2

 III. The Challenged Restraints Deny All Class Members Access to Market Choices 4

PROPOSED CLASS AND CLASS COUNSEL 5

 I. The Proposed Class..... 5

 II. The Proposed Class Representatives 5

 III. The Proposed Class Counsel 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Class Action Standards 6

 II. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Rule 23(a) Requirements 6

 A. There Are Common Questions of Law and Fact 7

 B. Typicality and Adequacy 8

 III. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Rule 23(b) Requirements 9

 A. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) 9

 1. Common Questions Predominate over Individual Questions..... 9

 2. Class Actions Are Superior to Individual Actions..... 17

 B. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2) 17

 C. Defendants’ Arguments Do Not Defeat Class Certification..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 9

Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds,
133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)..... 10

Brown v. Kelly,
609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010) 6, 8, 9, 10

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
429 U.S. 477 (1977)..... 11

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013) 17

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... 6, 16

Cordes & Co. Financial Services, Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.,
502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) 9, 11, 17

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006) 8

Espinoza v. 953 Associates LLC,
280 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 6

Freeland v. AT&T Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) 12

Grogan v. Garner,
498 U.S. 279 (1991)..... 6

Houser v. Pritzker,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 2967446 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2014)..... 12

In re Buspirone Patent Litigation,
210 F.R.D. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 10

In re Electronic Books Antitrust Litigation,
No. 11-2293, 2014 WL 1282293 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2014)..... 13, 14, 15, 17, 19

In re Electronic Books Antitrust Litigation,
No. 11-2293, 2014 WL 1641699 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 24, 2014) 16

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) 8

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litigation,
985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 7, 11, 12, 14

In re IKO Roofing Shingle Products Liability Litigation,
757 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 2014) 8, 16

In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litigation,
No. 99-1580, 2001 WL 619305 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2001) 12

In re Master Key Antitrust Litigation,
528 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1975) 12

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 7, 14, 18

In re Platinum & Palladium Commodities Litigation,
No. 10-3617, 2014 WL 3500655 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2014)..... 7

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litigation,
267 F.R.D. 583 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 6

In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation,
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) 10

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) 17

Jackson v. Bloomberg, L.P.,
298 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 6

Laumann v. National Hockey League,
907 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 18

Laumann v. National Hockey League,
Nos. 12-1817, 12-3704, 2013 WL 837640 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2013)..... 19

Laumann v. National Hockey League,
Nos. 12-1817, 12-3704, 2014 WL 3900566 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2014)..... 1, 3, 18

Ligon v. City of New York,
288 F.R.D. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 18

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997) 8

Messner v. Northshore University HealthSystem.,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) 6, 14

New York v. Hendrickson Brothers, Inc.,
840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988) 13

Padilla v. Maersk Line, Ltd.,
271 F.R.D. 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 8

Paper Systems Inc. v. Nippon Paper Industries Co.,
281 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2002) 19

Ross v. Bank of America, N.A.,
524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008) 13

Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Restaurant Group, Inc.,
659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011) 7, 16

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
--- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 4116493 (7th Cir. Aug. 22, 2014) 19

Tsereteli v. Residential Asset Securitization Trust 2006-A8,
283 F.R.D. 199 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 8

UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.,
620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010) 10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 6, 7, 16

Whitehorn v. Wolfgang’s Steakhouse, Inc.,
275 F.R.D. 193 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 8

Other Authorities

Gregory S. Crawford & Ali Yurukoglu,
The Welfare Effects of Bundling in Multichannel Television Markets,
102 Am. Econ. Rev. 643 (June 2012)..... 3
